

10-04-2025  
Item no.105  
Subrata  
Bhattacharyya  
AR(C)

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**

Special Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side

**CPAN No.1178 of 2023**

**Akhroba Banu**

**-vs-**

**Shri Dhaval Jain & Anr.**

arising out of  
**WPA No.602 of 2022**

Mr. Anjan Dutta ...for the petitioner

Mr. Sandipan Banerjee  
Mr. Ankit Sureka ...for the contemnor

1. Learned counsel for the alleged contemnors submits, upon instructions, that the pension case of the petitioner was forwarded to the Directorate of Pension, Provident Fund & Group Insurance, West Bengal, but the same has been returned citing certain defects. He submits that the Corporation is taking steps for removal of the defects.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits, upon instructions, that the alleged contemnors impleaded in the contempt application are no longer holding the subject posts.
3. Leave is granted to the advocate-on-record for the petitioner to implead the present incumbent as party contemnor in the contempt application.
4. The present incumbents/contemnors are represented by Mr. Sandipan Banerjee, learned advocate.
5. Relist the matter on May 15, 2025.
6. An updated report shall be placed before the court on the returnable date.
7. The petitioner is directed to cooperate with the Corporation for the purpose of rectification of the

defects.

8. All parties are to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this court.

[Amrita Sinha, J]