

221  
21.08.2025  
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta  
Special Civil Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side**

**C.P.A.N. 1178 of 2023  
in  
W.P.A. 602 of 2022**

**Akhroba Banu  
-versus  
Ms. Bandana Pokhriyal & Anr.**

**Mr. Anjan Dutta,  
Mr. S. Das.  
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Sandipan Banerjee,  
Mr. Ankit Sureka.  
...For the contemnor/ HMC.**

**Mr. Tarun Kumar Ghosh,  
Ms. Rupsha Chakraborty.  
...For the State.**

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that only a month's pension has been credited in the Bank account of the petitioner. The arrear pension and the gratuity amount have not been disbursed till date.

2. Learned advocates appearing on behalf of the Corporation and the State respondents shall intimate their respective clients that the dues of the petitioner must be cleared prior to the adjourned date.

3. Hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

**( Amrita Sinha, J.)**