

45
13.11.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**C.P.A.N. 1178 of 2023
in
W.P.A. 602 of 2022**

**Akhroba Banu
-versus
Ms. Bandana Pokhriyal & Anr.**

**Mr. Anjan Dutta,
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Sandipan Banerjee.
...For the contemnor/ HMC.**

**Mr. Tarun Kumar Ghosh,
Ms. Rupsha Chakraborty.
...For the State.**

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits, upon instruction that, the Pension Payment Order has been issued only on 25th June, 2025. The employee died-in-harness on 12th February, 2020. The arrear pension and gratuity is still due and payable.

2. On the prayer of the learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Corporation, hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till 18th December, 2025.

3. All terminal dues of the deceased employee shall positively be cleared prior to the adjourned date.

4. Report of the Sr. Law Officer, DPPG signed on 28th August, 2025 is taken on record.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)